the SGX-ST on the Market Day on which there were trades in the Shares immediately
preceding the Latest Practicable Date), the maximum number of Shares (rounded down
to the nearest 1,000 Shares) which can be purchased or acquired by the Company is
44,801,000 Shares representing approximately 8.41% of the total number of Shares in
issue as at the Latest Practicable Date.

2.7.3 Illustrative Financial Effects

For illustrative purposes only, based on the audited financial statements of the Company and
the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2015, the assumptions stated above and
assuming the purchases or acquisitions of Shares by the Company are funded solely from internal
resources and the transaction costs incurred for the purchases or acquisitions of the Shares are
insignificant and are ignored, the effects of such purchases or acquisitions of Shares by way of
Market Purchases and Off-Market Purchases on the financial positions of the Company and the
Group under each of the Scenarios A to D described below are as follows:

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

11

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(1) Market Purchases

 GROUP
 After Share Purchase
 Before Share
 Purchase Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

 As at 31 December 2015 US$’000

Share capital 40,725 40,725 40,725 40,725 31,615

Reserves 96,957 96,957 96,957 88,176 96,957

 137,682 137,682 137,682 128,901 128,572

Treasury shares (317) (9,098) (9,427) (317) (317)

 137,365 128,584 128,255 128,584 128,255

Add: Non-controlling

 Interests 89 89 89 89 89

Total Equity 137,454 128,673 128,344 128,673 128,344

Non-current liabilities 26,609 26,609 26,609 26,609 26,609

Non-current assets 103,398 103,398 103,398 103,398 103,398

Current assets 111,823 103,042 102,713 103,042 102,713

Current liabilities 51,158 51,158 51,158 51,158 51,158

Net current assets 60,665 51,884 51,555 51,884 51,555

Total liabilities 77,767 77,767 77,767 77,767 77,767

NTA1 127,022 118,241 117,912 118,241 117,912

Number of Shares2 532,740,999 532,740,999 532,740,999 481,389,999 479,466,899

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (US cents) 23.84 22.19 22.13 24.56 24.59

Diluted EPS (US cents) 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04

Gearing ratio3 (times) 0.57 0.60 0.61 0.60 0.61

Current ratio4 (times) 2.19 2.01 2.01 2.01 2.01

Notes:
1. NTA does not equal total equity as the Group had US$10,343,000 worth of intangible assets and non-controlling

interests of US$89,000.

2. Based on the number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 1,001,000 Shares held in
treasury) and adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases or acquisitions.

3. Gearing ratio equals total liabilities divided by total equity.

4. Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

12

 COMPANY
 After Share Purchase
 Before Share
 Purchase Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

 As at 31 December 2015 US$’000

Share capital 40,725 40,725 40,725 40,725 31,615

Reserves 13,668 13,668 13,668 4,887 13,668

 54,393 54,393 54,393 45,612 45,283

Treasury shares (317) (9,098) (9,427) (317) (317)

Total Equity 54,076 45,295 44,966 45,295 44,966

Non-current liabilities – – – – –

Non-current assets 44,580 44,580 44,580 44,580 44,580

Current assets 9,988 1,207 878 1,207 878

Current liabilities 492 492 492 492 492

Net current assets  9,496 715 386 715 386

Total liabilities 492 492 492 492 492

NTA1 54,076 45,295 44,966 45,295 44,966

Number of Shares2 532,740,999 532,740,999 532,740,999 481,389,999 479,466,899

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (US cents) 10.15 8.50 8.44 9.41 9.38

Diluted loss per Share (US cents) (0.04) (0.05) (0.05) (0.05) (0.05)

Gearing ratio3 (times) 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

Current ratio4 (times) 20.30 2.45 1.78 2.45 1.78

Notes:

1. NTA equals total equity.

2. Based on the number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 1,001,000 Shares held in
treasury) and adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases or acquisitions.

3. Gearing ratio equals total liabilities divided by total equity.

4. Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(a) Scenario A: Market Purchases of 51,351,000 Shares made entirely out of profits and held as treasury
shares

As illustrated under Scenario A in the tables above, such purchase of Shares will have the effect of reducing

[…]

per Share notwithstanding the reduction in the number of issued Shares. No adjustments have been made
to take into account foregone interest income as a result of the use of funds for the purchase of Shares.

(d) Scenario D: Market Purchases of 53,274,100 Shares made entirely out of capital and cancelled

As illustrated under Scenario D in the tables above, such purchase of Shares will have the effect of
reducing the working capital and NTA of the Company and of the Group by the US$ value of the Shares
purchased. The consolidated NTA per Share of the Group as at 31 December 2015 will increase from
23.84 US cents to 24.59 US cents as a result of the reduction in the number of issued Shares.

Assuming that the purchase of Shares had taken place on 1 January 2015, the consolidated diluted EPS
of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2015 would remain unchanged at 0.04 US cents
per Share notwithstanding the reduction in the number of issued Shares. No adjustments have been made
to take into account foregone interest income as a result of the use of funds for the purchase of Shares.

14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(2) Off-Market Purchases
 GROUP
 After Share Purchase
 Before Share
 Purchase Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

 As at 31 December 2015 US$’000

Share capital 40,725 40,725 40,725 40,725 30,283

Reserves 96,957 96,957 96,957 88,176 96,957

 137,682 137,682 137,682 128,901 127,240

Treasury shares (317) (9,098) (10,759) (317) (317)

 137,365 128,584 126,923 128,584 126,923

Add: Non-controlling

 Interests 89 89 89 89 89

Total Equity 137,454 128,673 127,012 128,673 127,012

Non-current liabilities 26,609 26,609 26,609 26,609 26,609

Non-current assets 103,398 103,398 103,398 103,398 103,398

Current assets 111,823 103,042 101,381 103,042 101,381

Current liabilities 51,158 51,158 51,158 51,158 51,158

Net current assets 60,665 51,884 50,223 51,884 50,223

Total liabilities 77,767 77,767 77,767 77,767 77,767

NTA1 127,022 118,241 116,580 118,241 116,580

Number of Shares2 532,740,999 532,740,999 532,740,999 487,939,999 479,466,899

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (US cents) 23.84 22.19 21.88 24.23 24.31

Diluted EPS (US cents) 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04

Gearing ratio3 (times) 0.57 0.60 0.61 0.60 0.61

Current ratio4 (times) 2.19 2.01 1.98 2.01 1.98

Notes:

1. NTA does not equal total equity as the Group had US$10,343,000 worth of intangible assets and non-controlling
interests of US$89,000.

2. Based on the number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 1,001,000 Shares held in
treasury) and adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases or acquisitions.

3. Gearing ratio equals total liabilities divided by total equity.

4. Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

15

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 COMPANY
 After Share Purchase
 Before Share
 Purchase Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

 As at 31 December 2015 US$’000

Share capital 40,725 40,725 40,725 40,725 30,283

Reserves 13,668 13,668 13,668 4,887 13,668

 54,393 54,393 54,393 45,612 43,951

Treasury shares (317) (9,098) (10,759) (317) (317)

Total Equity 54,076 45,295 43,634 45,295 43,634

Non-current liabilities – – – – –

Non-current assets 44,580 44,580 44,580 44,580 44,580

Current assets 9,988 9,988 9,988 9,988 9,988

Current liabilities 492 9,273 10,934 9,273 10,934

Net current assets / (liabilities) 9,496 715 (946) 715 (946)

Total liabilities 492 9,273 10,934 9,273 10,934

NTA1 54,076 45,295 43,634 45,295 43,634

Number of Shares2 532,740,999 532,740,999 532,740,999 487,939,999 479,466,899

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (US cents) 10.15 8.50 8.19 9.28 9.10

Diluted loss per Share (US cents) (0.04) (0.04) (0.05) (0.04) (0.05)

Gearing ratio3 (times) 0.01 0.20 0.25 0.20 0.25

Current ratio4 (times) 20.30 1.08 0.91 1.08 0.91

Notes:

1. NTA equals total equity.

2. Based on the number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 1,001,000 Shares held in
treasury) and adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases or acquisitions.

3. Gearing ratio equals total liabilities divided by total equity.

[…]

the Directors shall lodge with the Registrar a copy of the resolution;

(b) the Directors shall lodge with the Registrar a notice (in the prescribed form) of a purchase or
acquisition of Shares within 30 days of such purchase or acquisition; and

(c) within 30 days of the cancellation or disposal of treasury shares in accordance with the Companies
Act, the Directors shall lodge with the Registrar a notice of the cancellation or disposal with such
particulars as may be required in the prescribed form.

20

3.  INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

3.1 Shareholding Interests of Directors

Based on information in the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings as at the Latest Practicable Date, the
interests of the Directors in the Shares of the Company before and after the purchase or acquisition of
Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate, assuming that the Company purchases the maximum
53,274,100 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date (representing 10% of the Shares in issue as at that
date and disregarding the 1,001,000 Shares held in treasury), will be as follows:

 Number of Shares Held % Before % After
  Direct Deemed Total Share Share
Directors  Interest Interest Interest Purchase Purchase

Tan Wang Cheow 1 52,440,000 67,547,400 119,987,400 22.52% 25.03%

Tan Guek Ming 1 67,547,400 52,440,000 119,987,400 22.52% 25.03%

Lew Syn Pau 2 384,000 96,000 480,000 0.09% 0.10%

Sudeep Nair 3 34,406,399 4,680,000 39,086,399 7.34% 8.15%

Ong Kian Min 4 – 720,000 720,000 0.14% 0.15%

Koh Yew Hiap – – – – –

Hartono Gunawan – – – – –

Boon Yoon Chiang 5 100,000 – 100,000 0.02% 0.02%

Notes:
1. Mr Tan Wang Cheow and Mdm Tan Guek Ming are husband and wife. Mr Tan Wang Cheow is deemed to have an

interest in the Shares held by Mdm Tan Guek Ming and vice versa.

2. Mr Lew Syn Pau is deemed to have an interest in the 96,000 Shares held by Standard Chartered Bank. As at the
Latest Practicable Date, Mr Lew Syn Pau holds 400,000 unexercised Options.

3. Mr Sudeep Nair is deemed to have an interest in the 4,680,000 Shares held by UOB Kay Hian Pte Ltd, Maybank
Kim Eng Securities Pte Ltd and DMG & Partners Securities Pte Ltd. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr Sudeep
Nair holds 5,700,000 unexercised Options.

4. Mr Ong Kian Min is deemed to have an interest in the 720,000 Shares held by Hong Leong Finance Nominees Pte
Ltd. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr Ong Kian Min holds 400,000 unexercised Options.

5.   As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr Boon Yoon Chiang holds 300,000 unexercised Options.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

21

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

3.2 Shareholding Interests of Substantial Shareholders

Based on information in the Register of Substantial Shareholders as at the Latest Practicable Date, the
interests of the Substantial Shareholders of the Company in the Shares of the Company before and after the
purchase or acquisition of Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate, assuming that the Company
purchases the maximum 53,274,100 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date (representing 10% of the
Shares in issue as at that date and disregarding the 1,001,000 Shares held in treasury), will be as follows:

 Number of Shares Held % Before % After
  Direct Deemed Total Share Share
Substantial Shareholders  Interest Interest Interest Purchase Purchase

Tan Wang Cheow 1 52,440,000 67,547,400 119,987,400 22.52% 25.03%

Tan Guek Ming 1 67,547,400  52,440,000 119,987,400 22.52% 25.03%

Sudeep Nair 2 34,406,399   4,680,000 39,086,399 7.34% 8.15%

Anthoni Salim 3 –  132,079,200 132,079,200 24.79% 27.55%

Universal Integrated Corporation  132,079,200 – 132,079,200 24.79% 27.55%

Consumer Products Pte Ltd

FMR LLC on behalf of the  – 52,900,000 52,900,000 9.93% 11.03%

managed accounts of its direct

and indirect subsidiaries & FIL

Ltd on behalf of the managed

accounts of its direct and

indirect subsidiaries

Notes:
1. Mr Tan Wang Cheow and Mdm Tan Guek Ming are husband and wife. Mr Tan Wang Cheow is deemed to have an

interest in the Shares held by Mdm Tan Guek Ming and vice versa.

2. Mr Sudeep Nair is deemed to have an interest in the 4,680,000 Shares held by UOB Kay Hian Pte Ltd, Maybank
Kim Eng Securities Pte Ltd and DMG & Partners Securities Pte Ltd. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr Sudeep